
 

 
Cambridge City Council 

 

 

 
 

 
i 

HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

To:   Scrutiny Committee Members: Councillors Todd-Jones (Chair), Bird 
(Vice-Chair), Gawthrope, Holland, Page-Croft, Sheil, Baigent and Cantrill 
 
Alternates: Councillors Barnett, Abbott and T. Moore 
 
Tenants and Leaseholders: Lulu Agate (Tenant Representative) Diane 
Best (Leaseholder Representative), Kay Harris (Tenant Representative), 
John Marais (Tenant Representative), Diana Minns (Vice Chair /Tenant 
Representative), and Mandy Powell-Hardy (Tenant Representative). 
 
Executive Councillor for Housing: Councillor Price 
 

Despatched: Friday, 9 June 2017 

  

Date: Tuesday, 20 June 2017 

Time: 5.30 pm 

Venue: Committee Room 1 & 2, The Guildhall, Market Square, Cambridge, 
CB2 3QJ 

Contact:  Toni Birkin Direct Dial:  01223 457013 
 

AGENDA 

1    Apologies  
 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 

2   Appointment of Vice-Chair (Tenant/Leaseholder Rep) for 2017/18  

3    Declarations of Interest  
 

 Members are asked to declare at this stage any interests that they may 
have in an item shown on this agenda. If any member of the Committee is 
unsure whether or not they should declare an interest on a particular 
matter, they should seek advice from the Monitoring Officer before the 
meeting. 

4    Minutes (Pages 7 - 20) 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
ii 

 To approve the minutes of the meetings of 7th March 2017. 

5    Public Questions  
 

 Please see information at the end of the agenda. 
 

Items for Decision by the Executive Councillor for Housing, Without Debate 
These Items will already have received approval in principle from the Executive 
Councillor. The Executive Councillor will be asked to approve the recommendations 
as set out in the officer’s report.   
 
There will be no debate on these items, but members of the Scrutiny Committee and 
members of the public may ask questions or comment on the items if they comply 
with the Council’s rules on Public Spe
[...]
) 
 
 
Tenant/Leaseholder Representatives: Diane Best, Lulu Agate, Kay Harris, 
John Marais and Mandy Powell-Hardy 
 
 
Officers:  
Strategic Director: Suzanne McBride 
Strategic Advisor - Housing and Welfare Reform:  Liz Bisset 
Head of Housing Services: Tom Bremner 
Head of Estates & Facilities: Trevor Burdon 
Resident involvement Officer: James Bull 
Housing Strategy Manager: Helen Reed 
Managing Director, Housing Development Agency Alan Carter 
Empty Homes Officer:  Danae Evans 
Environmental Health Officer: Claire Adelizzi 
Committee Manager: Toni Birkin 
 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

17/11/HSC Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Tenant representative Diana Minns. 

17/12/HSC Declarations of Interest 
 
 

Name Item Interest 

Councillor 
Gawthrope 

17/17/HSC Personal: parents live in an area 
where new housing may be 
built. 

Leaseholder 17/21/HSC Personal: As a leaseholder she 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Housing Scrutiny Committee  Tuesday, 7 March 2017 

 

 
 
 

2 

representative: 
Diane Best 

would be subject to the new 
policy. 

 

17/13/HSC Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2017 were agreed as a correct 
record subject to minor corrections and will be signed by the Chair outside the 
meeting. 

17/14/HSC Public Questions 
 
There were no public questions. 

Change to published agenda order 
 
Under paragraph 4.2.1 of the Council Procedure Rules, the Chair used his 
discretion to alter the order of the agenda items. However, for ease of the 
reader, these minutes will follow the order of the agenda.  
 
Agenda Item 10 (Sale of Roof Voids to Leaseholders) was moved to Part One 
of the Agenda. 

17/15/HSC Resident Involvement Strategy: 2017-2020 
 
This Item was chaired by Councillor Todd-Jones in the absence of the 
Tenant/Leaseholder Vice Chair  
 
Matter for Decision 
The Resident Involvement Strategy offered a clear outcome-based method of 
ensuring that Resident Involvement continues to provide an effect
[...]
of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972.  
 

Reasons for the 
decision: 

As detailed in the Officer’s report. 

Scrutiny 
consideration: 

The Chair and Spokesperson and tenant Vice Chair, of 
the Housing Scrutiny Committee were consulted prior to 
the action being authorised. 

Report: A report detailing the background and financial 
considerations is attached. 

Page 31

Agenda Item 6c



Conflicts of 
interest: 

No conflicts were reported. 

Comments: This decision would be reported to the Housing Scrutiny 
Committee of 20 June 2017. 

 

Page 32



Report Page No: 1 

 

 

 

Cambridge City Council Item 
 

 
To Executive Councillor for Housing 

Report by Business Manager / Principal Accountant (Housing) 

Relevant Scrutiny 
Committee  

Housing Scrutiny Committee  20 June 2017 

 
2016/17 Revenue and Capital Outturn, Carry Forwards and Significant Variances – 
Housing Revenue Account 
 
Key Decision 
 
1. Executive summary  
 
1.1 This report presents, for the Housing Revenue Account : 

 
a) A summary of actual income and expenditure compared to the final budget 

for 2016/17 (outturn position) 
 

b) Revenue and capital budget variances with explanations 
 

c) Specific requests to carry forward funding available from budget underspends 
into 2017/18. 

 
d) A summary of housing debt which was written off during 2016/17. 

 
2. Recommendations  
 
Under Part 1 of the Housing Scrutiny Committee Agenda, the Executive Councillor, is 
recommended, following scrutiny and debate at Housing Scrutiny Committee: 
 

a) To approve carry forward requests totalling £544,550 in revenue funding from 
2016/17 to 2017/18, as detailed in Appendix C 

 
Under Part 2 of the Housing Scrutiny Committee Agenda, the Executive Councillor for 
Housing is asked to recommend to Council (following scrutiny and debate at Housing 
Scrutiny Committee): 

 
b) Approval of carry forward requests of £2,896,000 in HRA and General Fund 

Housing capital resources from 2016/17 to 
[...]
urces Scrutiny Committee on 3 July 2017: 
 
 

a) Carry forward requests totalling £57,060 revenue funding from 2016/17 to 
2017/18, as detailed in Appendix C, noting that none are proposed for this 
portfolio on this occasion. 

 
b) Carry forward requests of £3,091,000 in capital resources from 2016/17 to 

2017/18 to fund rephased net capital spending, as detailed in Appendix D. 
 
3. Background  
 

Revenue Outturn 
 
3.1 The overall revenue budget outturn position for the General Fund Housing 

Portfolio is given in the table below. Detail, by service grouping, is presented in 
Appendix A. 
 

 
 
 

Page 47

Agenda Item 8



Report Page No: 2 

 
3.1 Appendix A shows original and final budgets for the year (with the movements 

summarised in the above table) and compares the final budget with the outturn 
position for this portfolio for 2016/17. The original revenue budget for 2016/17 
was considered by the Executive Councillor for Housing on 13 January 2016. 
 

3.2 Appendix B provides brief explanations of the main variances.  
 
3.3 Appendix C lists any revenue carry forward requests, with none requested on 

this occasion.  
 

3.4 Net underspending of £152,087 was predominantly due to underspending in 
Housing Strategy as a direct result of vacant or partially vacant posts, coupled 
with receipt of Community Housing Fund Grant of £52,000, which will not be 
spent until 2017/18. Homelessness costs and the costs of choice based lettings 
were also underspent in 2016/17, whilst the Housing Advice was overspent due 
to the need to account for the Housing General Fund aspects of the costs of 
wider housing restructuring.  
 
Capital Outturn 

 
3.5 The overall capital budget outturn position for the General Fund Housing 

Portfolio is given in the table below. Appendix D shows the outturn position by 
scheme and programme with explanations of variances. 
 
 

2015/16 
£’000 

General Fund Housing Portfolio  
Revenue Summary 

2016/17 
£’000 

% Final 
Budget 

[...]
ayed due to construction 

issues. Works have now re-commenced and are due 

to complete mid July 2017. The projected capital 

spend remains within budget.

5,992 5,992 2,900 (3,092) 3,091 (1)

5,992 5,992 2,900 (3,092) 3,091 (1)

Changes between original and final budgets may be made to reflect: and are detailed and approved:

 - rephased capital spend from the previous financial year  - in the June/July committee cycle (outturn reporting and carry forward requests)

 - rephased capital spend into future financial periods  - in September (as part of the Medium-Term Financial Strategy, MTFS)

 - approval of new capital programmes and projects  - in the January committee cycle (as part of the Budget-Setting Report, BSR)

 - via technical adjustments/virements throughout the year

Total for Housing

General Fund Housing Portfolio / Housing Committee

Capital Budget 2016/17 - Outturn

Total Provisions

P
age 54



Report Page No: 1 

 

 

Cambridge City Council 
 

Item 

 

To: Executive Councillor for Housing 

Report by: Alan Carter 

Relevant scrutiny 
committee:  

Housing 20 June 2017 

Wards affected: All  
 
Appointment of Cost Consultant 
  
Non Key Decision 
 

 
 
 
1. Executive summary  
 
This report is about securing the services of a cost consultant to 
independently verify that schemes in the Council’s New Build Housing 
Programme represent value for money and to provide ancillary services in 
respect of compliance with health and safety regulations.  
 
2. Recommendations  
 
The Executive Councillor is recommended to agree delegated authority to a 
Strategic Director to procure the services of a cost consultant to 
independently verify that schemes in the Council’s New Build Housing 
Programme represent value for money and to provide ancillary services in 
respect of compliance with health and safety regulations.  
 
 
3. Background  
 
At the March 2017 Housing Committee, the Executive Councillor for 
Housing approved a development framework within
[...]
ronmental implications.  

 
(e) Procurement 

 
The Housing Development Agency will procure the cost consultant on 
behalf of the Council in line with the Council’s procurement rules.  
 

 
(f) Consultation and communication 
 

Page 56



Report Page No: 3 

There are no consultation and communication implications of this 
report. The development framework for new housing by the Council, 
approved at the March 2017 Housing Scrutiny Committee sets out the 
Council’s commitment to involve residents in new housing schemes.  

 
(g) Community Safety 

 
There are no community safety of this report.  

 
 
5. Background papers  
 
None 
 
6. Appendices  
 
None 
 
7. Inspection of papers  
 
To inspect the background papers or if you have a query on the report 
please contact: 
 
Author’s Name: Alan Carter 
Author’s Phone Number:  07801 405884 
Author’s Email:  Alan.carter@cambridge.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 57

mailto:Alan.carter@cambridge.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Report Page No: 1 

 

 

Cambridge City Council 
 

Item 

 

To: Executive Councillor for Housing 

Report by: Alan Carter 

Relevant scrutiny 
committee:  

Housing 20 June 2017 

Wards affected: All  
 
New Build Housing Programme  
  
Non Key Decision 
 

 
 
 
1. Executive summary  
 
This report provides an up-date on the sites in the Council’s New Build 
Housing Programme – whether recently completed; under construction or 
being assessed in terms of feasibility and viability for development. The 
latter is known as the Rolling Programme. 
 
2. Recommendations  
 
The Executive Councillor is recommended to : 
 

a. Note the up-dated position of schemes including those on the current 
Rolling Programme (see Appendix 1) 

b. Approve the new Rolling Programme (see Appendix 2)  
 
3. Background  
 
At the March 2017 Housing Committee, the Executive Councillor for 
Housing approved a development framework within which new housing by 
the Council would be delivered. The framework included
[...]
raints to 
redevelopment, the site has not be prioritised for  
further investigation.   

Markham Close 
Garages 
 

Kings 
Hedges 

North 0 2 Initial investigations suggest that up to 2 units 
could be provided on the site but as there are a 
number of constraints to redevelopment. 
Feasibility continues to be assessed via the H DA 
and CIP.    

Woodhouse Way 
Garages 

Kings 
Hedges 

North  0 2 Multiple access rights may constrain development 
and the site has not be prioritised for further 
investigation.  .  

 

P
age 71



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report Page No: 1 

 

 

Cambridge City Council 
 

Item 

 

To: Executive Councillor for Housing: Councillor Kevin 
Price 

Report by: Amelia Norman 

Relevant scrutiny 
committee:  

Housing 
Scrutiny 
Committee 

20/6/2017 

Wards affected: Queen Edith   
 
                                       New Social Housing on Housing Revenue 
Account  Infill Site at Hills Avenue  
 
Key Decision 

 
 
 
1. Executive summary  
This report provides an update relating to an infill site which was granted 
scheme specific approval as part of a group of small infill sites at Housing 
Scrutiny Committee in June 2016. The site is to be brought forward in the 
Council’s social housing programme, to be included in the Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA) garage and small in-fill sites development.  
 
The report requests approval to an updated capital budget for the HRA in 
relation to the site at Hills Avenue, Queen Edith  
 
2. Recommendations  
 
The Executive Councillor is recommended: 

 Approve the site to continue to be investigated to be developed for 
housing.  

 Allocate the capital budget of £249,216  from existing new build 
budget.  

 approve that delegated authority be given to the Strategic Director to 
enable the site to be developed through Cambridge Investment 
Partnership (CIP) 

 
 
3. Background  
 
As the main provider of housing in Cambridge, the reasons why the Council 
has its own new bu
[...]
 particularly to 
vacant sites.  
 
Pay-back period – 
 
Year 1 
 

Page 82



                                                                 

Rent Levels (net of Service Charge) – 
3 bed £168.45 
 
VAT implications 
 
VAT is not payable on new build construction costs. However, 
advice will be sought from the Council’s VAT specialist to ensure 
that there are no adverse VAT issues affecting the project. 
 
The Procurement 
 
This scheme is being progressed through the Cambridge 
Investment Partnership. 
 
Key Risks   
 

 A planning application will need to be developed, submitted 
and approved.  

 
 
Other implications  
An Employers Agent/Quantity Surveyor will be appointed as part of 
the Delivery Team to support the Housing Development Agency. 
 
 

 
 

Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank



Report Page No: 1 

 

 

Cambridge City Council 
 

Item 

 

To: Executive Councillor for Housing: Councillor Kevin 
Price 

Report by: Amelia Norman 

Relevant scrutiny 
committee:  

Housing 
Scrutiny 
Committee 

20/6/2017 

Wards affected: Cherry Hinton   
 
                                       New Social Housing on Housing Revenue 
Account Infill Site at Queens Meadow  
 
Key Decision 

 
 
 
1. Executive summary  
This report provides an update relating to an infill site which was granted 
scheme specific approval as part of a group of small infill sites at Housing 
Scrutiny Committee in June 2016. The site is to be brought forward in the 
Council’s social housing programme, to be included in the Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA) garage and small in-fill sites development.  
 
The report requests approval to an updated capital budget for the HRA in 
relation to the site at Queens Meadow, Cherry Hinton.   
 
 
2. Recommendations  
 
The Executive Councillor is recommended: 

 approve the site to continue to be investigated to be developed for 
housing.  

 allocate the capital budget of a maximum of £447,809  for the 
development from existing new
[...]
appointed as part of 
the Delivery Team to support the Housing Development Agency. 
 
 

 
 

Page 96


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	6a 2017/18 HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT AFFORDABLE RENTS
	HRA BSR Covering Report - Urgent Decision re Affordable Rents LHA Rates
	2017_LHA_TABLES - Table 5

	6b DISPOSAL OF COUNCIL PROPERTY IN GWYDIR STREET
	6c Appointing a contractor to carry out the heating and hot water refurbishment works at the School Court Sheltered Housing property
	7 2016/17 Revenue and Capital Outturn, Carry Forwards and Significant Variances - Housing Revenue Account
	Housing (HRA) - Committee Outturn 2016-17 Report
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix D Notes

	8 2016/17 Revenue and Capital Outturn, Carry Forwards and Significant Variances - Housing General Fund
	Housing (GF) - Committee Outturn 2016-17 Report
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D

	9 Appointment of Cost Consultant
	10 New Build Housing Programme
	Appendix 1 Recently completed schemes and schemes under construction
	2017.04.27 Appendix 2 - Rolling Programme Up-date
	2017.06 Appendix 3 - Rolling Programme at June 2017

	11 Development Options for Land at Hills Avenue
	2017.06.05 Final Apendix 2 Project Appraisal Hills Avenue May 2017

	12 Development Options for Land at Queens Meadow
	2017.06.05 Final Apendix 2 Project Appraisal Queens Meadow May 2017




Minutes of the meeting


Housing Scrutiny Committee CmSrv/1 Tuesday, 20 June 2017 

 

 
 
 

1 

HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 20 June 2017 
 5.30  - 7.55 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Todd-Jones (Chair), Baigent, Bird (Vice-Chair), Cantrill, 
Gawthrope, Holland and Sheil 
 
Executive Councillors: Price (Executive Councillor for Housing) 
 
Tenant/Leaseholder Representatives: Diane Best, Lulu Agate, Kay Harris, 
Diana Minns, and Mandy Powell-Hardy 
 
Officers:  
Strategic Director: Suzanne Hemingway 
Strategic Advisor - Housing and Welfare Reform:  Liz Bisset 
Head of Estates & Facilities: Trevor Burdon 
Business Manager & Principal Accountant (Shared Housing Finance Team): 
Julia Hovells 
Managing Director, Housing Development Agency: Alan Carter 
Head of Housing: Anita Goddard 
Committee Manager: Toni Birkin 
 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

17/22/HSC Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Page-Croft and Tenant 
Representative John Marais. 
 
The Chair welcomed Councillor Cantrill and Councillor Sheil to the Committee. 

Grenfell Tower Fire Remembered 
 
The Committee observed a minutes silence for the lives lost in the Grenfell 
Tower Fire 

17/23/HSC Local Fire Safety 
 
In light of the recent tower blaze in London the Committee sought assurance 
that there were no fire safety concerns locally. 
 



Housing Scrutiny Committee CmSrvc/2 Tuesday, 20 June 2017 

 

 
 
 

2 

The Officer’s confirmed the following: 
i. A statement had been issued to reassure Council Housing Tenants and 

Leaseholders that there were no properties locally of the type involved in the fire. 
ii. It was recommended that concerned tenants or Leaseholders call the customer 

access centre for advice and reassurance. 

 
The Committee thanked staff for their reassurance and suggested the 
following: 

i. Requested a briefing note for Committee Members and Tenant and Leaseholders 
representatives. 

ii. Suggested that a briefing might be helpful and asked if a representative of the 
Cambridge Fire and Rescue Service could attend. 

iii. Councillor Baigent stated that he was a former employee of the fire service. He 
confirmed that the Cambridge Fire Service would call on neighbouring brigades for 
assistance in the event of a major incident in the City. 

 
The Strategic Director suggested that any further issues or concerns should be 
emailed to her directly. 

17/24/HSC Appointment of Vice-Chair (Tenant/Leaseholder Rep) for 
2017/18 
 
Diana Minns was appointed as Vice Chair (Tenant / Leaseholder 
Representative) for 2016/17.  

17/25/HSC Declarations of Interest 
 
 
 

Name Item Interest 

Councillor Cantrill All Personal: Is a Trustee of 
Wintercomfort 

17/26/HSC Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the 7th March 2017 were agreed and signed as 
a correct record. 

17/27/HSC Public Questions 
 
There were no public questions. 



Housing Scrutiny Committee CmSrvc/3 Tuesday, 20 June 2017 

 

 
 
 

3 

17/28/HSC Record of Urgent Decisions taken by the Executive Councillor 
for Housing 

6a 2017/18 HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT AFFORDABLE RENTS 
This Item was chaired by Diana Minns (Vice Chair / Tenant Representative)  
 
The Committee noted the decision. 

6b DISPOSAL OF COUNCIL PROPERTY IN GWYDIR STREET 
This Item was chaired by Diana Minns (Vice Chair / Tenant Representative)  
 
The Committee discussed the decision without going into a closed session as 
the matters discussed were not part of the confidential appendix.  
 
Members expressed disappointment that this property could not have been 
refurbished at a time when single person rental properties were in high 
demand. 
 
In response to questions, the Business Manager / Principal Accountant 
(Housing) stated that the property would remain a dwelling and would be 
subject to leaseholder conditions that mirrored other properties in the same 
block. 
 
The Committee noted the decision. 

6c Appointing a contractor to carry out the heating and hot water refurbishment 
works at the School Court Sheltered Housing property 
This Item was chaired by Diana Minns (Vice Chair / Tenant Representative)  
 
The Committee noted the decision. 

Further Out of Cycle Decision 
 
This Item was chaired by Diana Minns (Vice Chair / Tenant Representative)  
 
The Business Manager / Principal Account (Housing) informed the Committee 
that it would be necessary to consult them in the near future about an 
additional Out of Cycle Decision regarding new shared ownership transactions. 
 
The Committee confirmed that they had a number of questions and concerns 
regarding this matter and that these would be raised once the report had been 
circulated. 



Housing Scrutiny Committee CmSrvc/4 Tuesday, 20 June 2017 

 

 
 
 

4 

17/29/HSC 2016/17 Revenue and Capital Outturn, Carry Forwards and 
Significant Variances - Housing Revenue Account 
 
Recommendation 2a (decision i) was chaired by Diana Minns (Vice Chair / 
Tenant Representative) and recommendations 2b (decision ii) was chaired by 
Councillor Todd-Jones.  
 
Matter for Decision 
 

The report presented a summary of the 2016/17 outturn position (actual 
income and expenditure) for services within the Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA), compared to the current budget for the year. 
 
Decision of Executive Councillor for Housing 

i. Approved the carry forward requests totalling £544,550 in revenue funding from 
2016/17 to 2017/18, as detailed in Appendix C of the officer’s report. 

ii. Approved of carry forward requests of £2,896,000 in HRA and General 
Fund Housing capital resources from 2016/17 to 2017/18 to fund 
rephased net capital spending, as detailed in Appendix D and the 
associated notes to the appendix of the Officer’s report is recommended 
to Council. 

 
Reason for the Decision 
As set out in the Officer’s report. 
 
Any Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
Not applicable. 
 
Scrutiny Considerations 
 
The Committee received a report from the Business Manager / Principal 
Accountant (Housing) regarding the 2016/17 Revenue and Capital Outturn, 
Carry Forwards and Significant Variances – Housing Revenue Account 
 
 
The Committee sought clarification regarding the delays in allocating, 
apparently completed, new build properties and the associated loss of rental 
income. The Managing Director, Housing Development Agency stated that 
there had been a number of delays in the hand-over of properties from 
Keepmoat. The properties had not been finished to the required standard in 
some cases and also some of the standard health and safety information had 
not been provided in others. The Council would not accept the properties until 



Housing Scrutiny Committee CmSrvc/5 Tuesday, 20 June 2017 

 

 
 
 

5 

these issues were resolved. The original contract with the developer contained 
a clause which allowed for the recovery of lost rental income. Recovery of the 
lost revenue would be vigorously pursued. 
 
The Head of Estates and Facilities said the following in response to Members’ 
questions: 

i. Variances in the training budget were related to a change in delivery 
methods. Previously, training had been delivered in an ad hoc method. 
Over the last year a full programme of training had been rolled out to 
facilitate staff development. 

ii. Planned maintenance cost had been brought down by securing extra 
value via the procurement processes. 

iii. Responsive repairs and void spends, by their unpredictable nature, 
would always be susceptible to greater variances. 

 

Tenant Representatives suggested that there was some tenant dissatisfaction 
with repairs. Officers asked for more detail and would investigate outside the 
meeting. 

 

The Committee expressed support and thanks to the staff for the work they 
had completed over the last year. 

 
The Committee unanimously resolved to endorse the recommendations. 
 
The Executive Councillor approved the recommendation. 

17/30/HSC 2016/17 Revenue and Capital Outturn, Carry Forwards and 
Significant Variances - Housing General Fund 
 
This Item was chaired Councillor Mike Todd-Jones 
 
Matter for Decision 
The report presented a summary of the 2016/17 outturn position (actual 
income and expenditure) for services within the Housing Revenue Account, 
compared to the current budget for the year. 
 
Decision of Executive Councillor for Housing 
 

i. Approved the carry forward requests totalling £57,060 revenue funding from 2016/17 
to 2017/18, as detailed in Appendix C of the Officer’s report, noting that none are 
proposed for this portfolio on this occasion.  



Housing Scrutiny Committee CmSrvc/6 Tuesday, 20 June 2017 

 

 
 
 

6 

ii. Approved Carry forward requests of £3,091,000 in capital resources from 2016/17 to 
2017/18 to fund rephased net capital spending, as detailed in Appendix D of the 
Officer’s report.  

 
Reason for the Decision 
As set out in the Officer’s report. 
 
Any Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
Not applicable. 
 
Scrutiny Considerations 
 
The Business Manager / Principal Accountant (Housing) said the following in 
response to Members’ questions: 

i. Explained that the Community Housing Fund Grant was a two year 
initiative to encourage Community Land Trusts, Self-Build Projects and 
other affordable housing option. Officers undertook to investigate the 
possibility of using this funding for imaginative solutions to older people 
housing needs. 

ii. Explained why there appeared to be an underspend in the 
Homelessness spend at a time when the perceived needs were high. 
This was due to increased prevention activities that were proving 
successful at intervening before families and individuals became 
homeless.  

iii. Clarified that the Empty Homes Loan Fund was a one off figure that 
would be recycled as loans were repaid. There had been a slow take up 
of the loans due to staffing vacancies. However, talks were on-going with 
the owners of a number of empty properties. 
 

The Committee unanimously resolved to endorse the recommendations. 
 
The Executive Councillor approved the recommendation. 
 
The Executive Councillor approved the recommendation. 
 

17/31/HSC Appointment of Cost Consultant 
 
This Item was chaired Councillor Mike Todd-Jones 
 
Matter for Decision 



Housing Scrutiny Committee CmSrvc/7 Tuesday, 20 June 2017 

 

 
 
 

7 

The report sought approval for the service to secure the services of a cost 
consultant to independently verify that schemes in the Council’s New Build 
Housing Programme represented value for money and to provide ancillary 
services in respect of compliance with health and safety regulations.  
 
Decision of Executive Councillor for Housing 

i. Delegated authority to a Strategic Director to procure the services of a 
cost consultant to independently verify that schemes in the Council’s 
New Build Housing Programme represent value for money and to 
provide ancillary services in respect of compliance with health and safety 
regulations. 

 
Reason for the Decision 
As set out in the Officer’s report. 
 
Any Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
Not applicable. 
 
Scrutiny Considerations 
 
The Committee received a report from the Managing Director, Housing 
Development Agency regarding the Appointment of a Cost Consultant. 
 
The Committee welcomed the report and suggested that this appointment 
would enhance the capacity of the Housing Development Agency. 

 
The Committee unanimously resolved to endorse the recommendations. 
 
The Executive Councillor approved the recommendation. 
 

17/32/HSC New Build Housing Programme 
 
This Item was chaired Councillor Mike Todd-Jones 
 
Matter for Decision 
The report provided an up-date on the sites in the Council’s New Build 
Housing Programme – whether recently completed; under construction or 
being assessed in terms of feasibility and viability for development. The latter 
was known as the Rolling Programme. 
 
Decision of Executive Councillor for Housing 



Housing Scrutiny Committee CmSrvc/8 Tuesday, 20 June 2017 

 

 
 
 

8 

i. Noted the up-dated position of schemes including those on the current 
Rolling Programme (Appendix 1 and 2 of the Officer’s report). 

ii. Approved the new Rolling Programme (Appendix 3 of the Officer’s 
report).  

 
Reason for the Decision 
At the March 2017 Housing Committee, the Executive Councillor for Housing 
approved a development framework within which new housing by the Council 
would be delivered. The framework included a commitment to bring a report to 
the Housing Committee every year to demonstrate progress of schemes on 
the Rolling Programme.  
 
Any Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
Not applicable. 
 
Scrutiny Considerations 
 
The Committee received a report from the Managing Director, Housing 
Development Agency, regarding the New Build Housing Programme. 
 
The Committee sought reassurance that full consultation and engagement 
would be completed with relevant residents and communities. The Managing 
Director, Housing Development Agency, reminded the Committee that they 
had received a report on the engagement strategy in March 2016.   
   
The Managing Director, Housing Development Agency said the following in 
response to Members’ questions: 

i. The costs associated with re-housing or decanting residents had been 
taken into account. 

ii. The timeframes for some development on the programme had been 
extended due to the rent cut decision of 2015. At that point the 
development programme had been placed on pause.  

iii. New build properties would generally have a three year delivery 
timescale and therefore restarting the programme would take time before 
new housing was delivered. 

iv. The programme would be a mix of small scale, in-fill projects and larger 
developments. A balanced approach would be needed to deliver the 
targets. 

 
The Committee unanimously resolved to endorse the recommendations. 
 
The Executive Councillor approved the recommendation. 



Housing Scrutiny Committee CmSrvc/9 Tuesday, 20 June 2017 

 

 
 
 

9 

 

17/33/HSC Development Options for Land at Hills Avenue 
 
This Item was chaired Councillor Mike Todd-Jones 
 
Matter for Decision 
The report provided an update relating to an infill site which was granted 
scheme specific approval as part of a group of small infill sites at Housing 
Scrutiny Committee in June 2016. The site was to be brought forward in the 
Council’s social housing programme, to be included in the Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA) garage and small infill sites development.  
 
The report requests approval to an updated capital budget for the HRA in 
relation to the site at Hills Avenue, Queen Edith. 
 
Decision of Executive Councillor for Housing 

i. Approved the site to continue to be investigated to be developed for 
housing.  

ii. Allocated the capital budget of £249,216 from existing new build budget.  
iii. Approved that delegated authority be given to the Strategic Director to 

enable the site to be developed through Cambridge Investment 
Partnership (CIP) 

 
Reason for the Decision 
As set out in the Officer’s report. 
 
Any Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
Not applicable. 
 
Scrutiny Considerations 
 
The Committee received a report from the Managing Director, Housing 
Development Agency regarding Options for the Land at Hills Avenue. 
 
The Committee regretfully accepted that the site context and location made it 
more suitable for a three bed house than smaller units. The Managing Director, 
Housing Development Agency, undertook to provide Committee Members with 
more details on the planned delivery of smaller properties. 

 
The Committee unanimously resolved to endorse the recommendations. 
 



Housing Scrutiny Committee CmSrvc/10 Tuesday, 20 June 2017 

 

 
 
 

10 

The Executive Councillor approved the recommendation. 
 

17/34/HSC Development Options for Land at Queen’s Meadow 
 
This Item was chaired Councillor Mike Todd-Jones 
 
Matter for Decision 
The report provided an update relating to an infill site which was granted 
scheme specific approval as part of a group of small infill sites at Housing 
Scrutiny Committee in June 2016. The site was to be brought forward in the 
Council’s social housing programme, to be included in the Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA) garage and small infill sites development.  
 
The report requested approval to an updated capital budget for the HRA in 
relation to the site at Queen’s Meadow, Cherry Hinton.   
 
  
Decision of Executive Councillor for Housing 

i. Approved the site to continue to be investigated to be developed for 
housing.  

ii. Approved the allocation of the capital budget of a maximum of £447,809 
for the development from existing newbuild budget. 

iii. Noted the proposed indicative unit type and approve that this be 
progressed for planning approval.  

iv. Approved that delegated authority be given to the Strategic Director to 
enable the site to be developed through Cambridge Investment 
Partnership (CIP). 

 
Reason for the Decision 
As set out in the Officer’s report. 
 
Any Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
Not applicable. 
 
Scrutiny Considerations 
 
The Committee received a report from the Managing Director, Housing 
Development Agency, regarding Land at Queen’s Meadow. 
 
The Committee welcomed the proposals. 

 



Housing Scrutiny Committee CmSrvc/11 Tuesday, 20 June 2017 

 

 
 
 

11 

The Committee unanimously resolved to endorse the recommendations. 
 
The Executive Councillor approved the recommendation. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.55 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


